

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH COOPERATIVE PERSONNEL SERVICES HUMAN RESOURCES CONSULTING (CPS HR) FOR PROFESSIONAL RECRUITMENT SERVICES, EXPANDING THE SCOPE OF SERVICES, INCREASING THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT (PESN3908) AMOUNT BY \$79,125, EXTENDING THE CONTRACT TERMINATION DATE TO JUNE 20, 2020 AND DIRECTING THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO AMEND THE HUMAN RESOURCES BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019/20 (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED)

WHEREAS, on November 13, 2019, the County of Nevada Human Resources Office entered into purchasing agent contract PESN3908 with Cooperative Personnel Services Human Resources Consulting (CPS HR) for the provision of executive recruitment services and a labor market study for the County Librarian position for the term of November 6, 2019 through March 28, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada Human Resources Office has identified the need for additional professional recruitment services available through CPS HR for other specified positions within the County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend their Agreement to allow for expanded executive recruitment services for specified positions within the County, increasing the contract amount by \$79,125 for a maximum contract price of \$100,000 to cover the expanded services, and extending the contract term through June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the purchasing agent's authority will be exceeded with the execution of this amendment, thereby necessitating approval by the Board of Supervisors.

THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors, of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of the County of Nevada, the Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with Cooperative Personnel Services Human Resources Consulting to expand the professional recruiting services, as set forth in the attached revised Exhibit A Schedule of Services, increasing the contract price by \$79,125 for a maximum contract price of \$100,000, as set forth in the attached revised Exhibit B Schedule of Charges and Payments, extending the term of the Agreement through June 30, 2020, and directing the Auditor-Controller to amend the Human Resources Fiscal Year 2019/20 budget as follows:

Revenue: 0101-10401-641-2000/457600 \$79,125 Expenditure: 0101-10401-641-2000/521520 \$79,125